three (3) dimensions of corporate awareness strategies namely embedded, empowerment and 

system connections strategies (independent variable) and employee satisfaction as the 

dependent variable. Questionnaire was the main instrument of data collection which was 

administered to two hundred and sixty-eight (268) respondents, out of which two hundred and 

fifty-six (256) were retrieved. Data obtained were analyzed via descriptive statistics (frequency 

count, simple percentage, mean, standard deviation, minimum value, maximum value, 

skewness, kurtosis, and Pearson correlation), diagnostic statistics (variance inflation factor and

[...]

awareness strategies on employees’ satisfaction of satellites 

providers in Delta and Edo States, Nigeria. The study population 

comprised employees of satellite service providers in Nigeria, 

specifically Delta and Edo States. The study population comprised 

of five hundred and nine (509) employees of satellite service 

providers’ (DStv, GOtv, and StarTimes) in Delta State and .three 

hundred and seven (307) in Edo State. The sample size for this 

study was obtained from the population of 816 employees of the 

satellite service providers in Delta and Edo State, Nigeria.  In this 

study, the multi-stage sampling technique involving probabilistic 

(quantitative) and stratified random sampling was employed.